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No. 456, A.] 	[Published April 17, 1897. 

CHAPTER 249. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 551, of the private 

and local laws of 1866, an act to authorize a 
union school district in the village of Mon-
roe, in the county of Green, as amended by 
chapter 81, of the private and local laws of 
1872, and chapter 74, of the laws of 1877, and 
chapter 238, laws of 1883. 

The people of thc state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1, of the private and local 
laws of 1866, as amended by section 1, of chap-
ter 74, laws of 1877, is hereby amended so as to 
read as follows: Section 1. The following de-
scribed territory, namely: All of sections twen-
ty-six, thirty-four, thirty-five, and the east half 
and southwest quarter of section twenty-seven, 
of town two north, of range seven east; also lots 
number one, two, three, four, five, six, eleven 
and twelve, of section number two, and lots 
number one, two, three, six, seven, eight, nine, 
ten and eleven of section number three, all in 
town one north, of range seven east; also the 
northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of 
section number thirty-six, in town number two 
north, of range seven east, in the town of Mon-
roe, Green county, Wisconsin, is hereby organ-
ized into and constituted a union school district, 
to be known as "union school district nmnber 
one of the city of Monroe." 

SEcTION 2. Said union district shall be a 
body corporate, and the said district and the 
legal voters thereof, at any legal meeting, shall 
possess all the powers and privileges granted by 
law to the common school districts and the legal 
voters thereof, in this state, and be subject to all 
restrictions imposed upon such districts and the 
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legal voters thereof, except that the legal voters 
of said district, at any special meeting called 
for that purpose, or at the annual meeting, shall 
have power to raise by tax, for the support of 
schools and for all school purposes,. for any one 
year, a sum not. exceeding three-fourths of one 
per cent, of the total assessed valuation of tax-
able property in the district. 

When annool 	SEcTiox 3. The annual school meeting of 
school me A- 
ing shanbe said union school district number one, of the 
held. city of Monroe, shall be held on the first Monday 

of July, and if such Monday shall be a legal hol-
iday, then on the next succeeding Tuesday, in 
each year at some suitable place in said district, 
to be designated by the board of education. The 
hour of such meeting shall be seven O'clock in 
the afternoon. The president of the board of 
education shall act as president of the meeting, 
and the secretary of the board of education shall 
act as secretary of the meeting. 

Relating to 	SECTION 4. Special meetings of the electors 
the calling of 	„ 
SpOcial meet- (.17 tne school district, shall be called by the board 
ng i of th 

electors.
e 
	of education upon a petition setting forth the 

object or objects of such meetings, signed 
by not less than one hundred electors. 
Upon receipt of such petition the board 
shall cause a notice, giving in full the 
object. or objects of such special meet-
ing, to be published for two successive weeks in 
each of at least two newspapers published in the 
district, and no business shall be transacted at 
any special meeting except such as is stated in 
the notice Si) published. 

Control of the SEinruIN 5. The public schools of union 
schools to be 
under a hoard school district number one, of the city of Monroe, 
of °ducat ion. 

shall be under the general management, con-
trol and supervision of a board of education con-
sisting of a president, a secretary, a treasurer, 
and four commissioners, who shall be elected by 
ballot at the regular annual meeting. The 
present director of the board of education shall 
hold the office of president of the board of edu-
cation for the remainder of the term for which 
be was elected director. The present clerk of 
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the board of education shall hold the office of 
secretary of the board of education for the re-
mainder of the term for which he was elected 
clerk. The treasurer and the four commission-
ers shall hold their several offices for the terms 
for which they were respectively elected treas-
urer and assistant directors. The president, 
secretary and treasurer shall hold their respect-
ive offices for three years. The commissioners 
shall hold their respective offices for two years. 

SF:m.1°N 6. The board of education shall Powers of the 
board of 

have power power to fill by appointment any vacancy Cation. 

that may occur in its own number. The person 
appointed to fill a vacancy shall hold the. office 
to which he was appointed until the next annual 
meeting. The office of any member shall be de-
clared vacant and the board of education shall 
proceed to choose a successor to any member 
who shall be absent from regular meetings of 
the board four successive months without a sat-
isfactory excuse. The members of the board 
shall take the official oath. A majority of the 
members of the board who have duly qualified 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of 
business, but a smaller number may adjourn 
from Cme to time. 

SECTION 7. It shall be the duty of the board (Appointment,     
f committees. 

to appoint such committees as it may deem 
necessary for the convenient transaction of bus-
iness, and define the duties thereof. 

SErTION 8. The board of education shall Adoption of 
school books. 

have power to adopt for use in the several pub-
lic schools in the district, suitable text-books, 
which shall be uniform, and when the board 
shall have adopted for use in the public schools 
for the district, any text-book or text-books, the 
same shall not be changed by the board for 
three years next thereafter; and the board shall 
require that the system of instruction in the sev-
eral public schools of the district shall be as 
nearly uniform as possible. 

SECTION 9. The board shall adopt at its diA- Powers of the 
board to alter 

cretion, modify or repeal by-laws, rules and reg- 
ulations for its own government, and for the or- 
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ganizatiou, discipline and management of the 
public schools of said district, and generally 
adopt such measures as shall promote the good 
order, uniformity of instruction and public util-
ity of the said schools; provided, that such by-
laws, rules and regulations shall not conflict 
with the constitution or the laws of the state. 

SECTION 10. The board of education may ap-
point the principal or some other person super-
intendent of schools in said district; provided; 
that if the principal shall be appointed super-
intendent, he shall receive no salary for his 
services in addition to his salary as principal. 

SECTION 11. The superintendent of schools 
shall, under direction of the board of education 
have a general supervision of the public schools 
of the district, and the manner of conducting and 
grading them, and of the teachers. He shall 
in connection with a committee of the board, ex-
amine teachers, and grant certificates of the 
first, second and third grades according to law, 
which certificates shall be countersigned by the 
president and secretary of the board of educa-
tion; and he shall also, by and with the consent 
of the board, classify and transfer teachers. 
Certificates issued under this section shall 
legally qualify the holders thereof to teach in 
the schools of the district. The superintendent 
shall also, in connection with a committee of 
the board, and subject to confirmation by the 
board, dismiss them for incompetency or inat-
tention to duty, and he shall do and perform all 
such other duties as may be required by the 
board; provided, that in case of disagreement 
between himself and a committee, the school 
board may determine the matter by vote of the 
majority of all its qualified members. 

Salary of 	SECT ION 12. The superintendent, if any other 
superintend- 
ent to be fixed Person than the principal of the schools shall be 
by the board so elected, shall receive a salary to be fixed by 

the board of education. Any person feeling 
himself aggrieved by any act of the superintend- 
ent, may, within twenty days after the time of 
such act, appeal to the board of education, which 
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shall dispose of such appeal as may be deemed 
right. 

SECTION 13. The superintendent may be re- 	a be eirm
rin

y
tend- 

moved from office for misdemeanor in office, in- removed by a 

competency or inattention to the duties of his 
majority vote. 

office, by a majority vote of the members of the 
board; provided, that notice in writing of 
charges against him ald of the time and place of 
hearing and acting upon the same shall be 
served upon the accused, at least five days before 
the time of hearing and before any action shall 
be taken by the board thereon. And the ac-
cused shall be heard by himself or counsel, and 
either party shall produce witnesses, who shall 
be sworn to give testimony subject to the pains 
and penalties of perjury. 

SECTION 14. The secretary shall act as secre- 
tary of the board of education and shall receive salary, eta. 

a salary, not exceeding one hundred dollars per 
annum, to be fixed by the board. It shall be his 
duty to attend the meetings of the board, to 
keep a record of the proceedings, and a full and 
fair account of all receipts and expenditures of 
the board, and to do and perform all such other 
duties as shall be required of him by said board. 
The secretary shall, before entering upon the 
duties of his office, execute a bond to the district 
in such form and penalty, and with such condi-
tions as the board shall prescribe, with sureties 
to be approved by said board, which bond shall 
be filed with and kept in the office of the dis-
trict treasurer. The secretary shall also take 
the annual enumeration of the children of school 
age in the district required by law, and shall at 
the same time collect such further statistics and 
information relating to schools and to the pop-
ulation entitled to school privileges in said dis-
trict as may be directed and required by the 
board, and he shall receive for such service a 
compensation or fee of not to exceed two cents 
per capita upon the entire enumeration of per-
sons between the ages of four and twenty re-
siding in said district, to be audited by the board 
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and paid out of the funds provided for the sup- 
port of the schools. 

Tre,Nurer, 	SEcTioN 15. The treasurer of the district 
ha. dutto., 
etc. 	 shall, within ten days after his election, execute 

tothedistriet and file with the clerk, a bond with 
sufficient sureties in double the amount, as 
nearly as can be ascertained, of all the money to 
come into his hands annuany as treasurer, dur-
ing his term of office, conditioned for the faith-
ful discharge of the duties of his office, and ap-
proved by the president and secretary. 

Security 	 SE 7TioN 16. And the school board may re- 
he reuired 
for fai

q
thful 	quire security to be given for the faithful per- 

performance 
of duty. 	formance of his duties by any officer or employe 

of the board, in such form and amount as the 
board shall deem best, and may at any time re-
quire of any officer or employe additional bonds 
and sureties, in its discretion. 

Present hiuh 	SErnoN 17. The board of education is hereby school to he 
mtintained. authorized and it shall be its duty, to maintain 

the high school now established in said district, 
as a free high school, and said high school shall 
in all respects be governed by the general laws 
of this state now in force relating to free high 
schools, excepting as otherwise herein provided. 

Rules anti 	SECTION IS. The board of education shall regulations 
for government ha ye is)wer to make rules and regulations for 
Ili teachers 
and :±tudents. the government of teaehers and student:4 of all 

public schools within the district.; to prescribe 
terms of admission; to determine the text. books 
to be used; to fix the number of classes and the 
conditions of graduation, and all other matters 
relating to the management of said public 
Schools . The board of education shall report 
to the district, at the annual school meeting, the 
amount of money required for the support of all 
the public schools in said district including the 
high school, for the next fiscal year. 

-rmx 1 9. All money received by, or r•isell 
in the district for school purposes, shall be pa hl 
over to the district treasurer to be disbursed by 
him on the orders of the secretary of the board, 
countersigned by the president. The board of 
education shall be governed in all things by the 
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school laws of the state, except as they are 
altered or modified by this act. They shall re-
port at the annual meeting the amount of school 
moneys raised or received during the year, and 
from what sources, and the accounts allowed by 
them against the school fund in detail, together 
with such other information as they may deem 
useful. Said board of education shall also have 
and exercise all the powers conferred by law 
upon school district boards which are not incon-
sistent with the provisions of this net. 

Sncriwc 20. All acts and parts of act contra- Repealin g  
section. 

veiling the provisions of this act are hereby re-
peal led. 

SECTION 21. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 16, 1897. 

No. 582, A.] 	[Published April 17, 1.397. 

CHAPTER 250. 

AN ACT to amend section 788, of the revised 
statutes of the state of Wisconsin, relating to 
special town meetings. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, mpresented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SErTioN 1. Section 788, of the revised stat-
utes is hereby amended by adding to the end. of 
said section the following: No matter voted 
upon Or decided at any such special town meet-
ing, shall be acted upon in any subsequent 
special town meeting, held in such town prior to 
the time for holding the next annual town meet-
ing. 

Relating to 
special town 
meetings, what 
may he acted 
upon. 


